- 1. In the title, lines 2 and 3, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Events and Marketing".
- 2. In Section 2, lines 2 and 3, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Events and Marketing".
- 3. In Section 2, at new Section 131.05, in the title of the section in line 1, in lines 2 and 3, and in line 4, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Event and Marketing" in all three places.
- 4. In Section 2, at new Section 131.06, in the title of the section in lines 1 and 2, and in line 3, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Event and Marketing" in both places; and in new Section 131.06(a), lines 1 and 2, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Event and Marketing"; in Section 2, at new Section 131.06(b), line 2, before "events and filming activities" insert "special"; at new Section 131.06(c), line 1, after "event" insert "applicants"; at new Section 131.06(d), line 2, strike "filming, and tourism" and insert "and other"; at new Section 131.06(d), line 3, strike "activity" and insert "and activities"; at new Section 131.06(g), line 1, after "entity" insert "including the Greater Cleveland Film Commission,"; and at new Section 131.06(h), line 2, strike "producers and location scouts" and insert "the Greater Cleveland Film Commission".
- 5. In Section 4, at new Section 131.091(a)(1), lines 1 and 2, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Event and Marketing"; at new Section 131.091(c), line 4, after "specials" insert "including those occurring through the Greater Cleveland Film Commission"; at new Section 131.091(c)(1), line 1, strike "(a)(9)" and insert "(a)(7)"; and in Section 131.091(c)(3), line 2, strike "(a)(5)" and insert "(a)(4)".
- 6. In Section 5, at amended Section 131.07, third paragraph, lines 2 and 3, strike "Manager of Special Events and Marketing" and insert "Commissioner of Special Events and Marketing".
- 7. In Section 7, at payband Section 37, classification numbers 5 and 30, and at payband Section 41, classification number 29, strike "Special Events, Filming, and Tourism" and insert "Special Event and Marketing" in all three places.
 - 8. Insert new Sections 9 and 10 to read as follows:

"Section 9. That any references contained in the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, to the "Manager of Special Events and Marketing" shall be amended to the "Commissioner of Special Events and Marketing", and any references to the "Office of Special Events and Marketing" shall be amended to the "Division of Special Events and Marketing" consistent with this ordinance.

Section 10. That the Clerk of Council is authorized, when publishing the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, and any amendments, to change all references from the "Manager of Special Events and Marketing" to the "Commissioner of Special Events and Marketing" and to change all references from the "Office of Special Events and Marketing" to the "Division of Special Events and Marketing.".

9. Renumber existing Section 9 to new "Section 11.".

Date:	(Signed):	
	,	Stephanie Melnyk
		Chief Assistant Director of Law

Ord. No. 287-2021